

No. 93923-3

---

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Petitioner,

v.

JOHN GARRETT SMITH, Respondent,

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS  
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL  
ATTORNEYS**

---

Attorneys for Washington State Association of Municipal Attorneys

Jessica Leiser, WSBA #49349  
Daniel B. Heid, WSBA #8217  
Auburn City Attorney's Office  
25 W. Main Street  
Auburn, WA St. 98001-4998  
(253) 931-3030

[jleiser@auburnwa.gov](mailto:jleiser@auburnwa.gov)  
[dheid@auburnwa.gov](mailto:dheid@auburnwa.gov)

Adam Rosenberg, WSBA # 39256  
Williams Kastner & Gibbs PLLC  
601 Union Street, Suite 4100  
Seattle, WA 98101-1368  
(206) 628-6600  
[arosenberg@williamskastner.com](mailto:arosenberg@williamskastner.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 2

**A. The Privacy Act protects private conversations: not anything more.** ..... 3

        1. The duration and subject matter of the recording do not demonstrate an expectation of privacy. .... 5

        2. The location at which the recording was made, and the potential presence of third parties, do not demonstrate an expectation of privacy. .... 7

**B. The purpose of the Privacy Act, and the amendments thereto, is not the protection of criminal conduct.** ..... 8

        1. Mr. Smiths’ voluntary conduct is inherently consent to the recording. .... 9

        2. The Legislature’s 1977 amendment creating the exemption for recorded threats of bodily harm is meant to protect victims, not shield criminal conduct. .... 10

V. CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Katz v. U.S.</i> , 389 U.S. 347, 88 S.Ct. 507, 19 L.Ed.2d 576 (1967).....	4, 7
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn. 2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006) .....	4
<i>Lewis v. Dept. of Licensing</i> , 157 Wn. 2d 446, 139 P. 3d 1078 (2006) .....	8
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693, 96 S.Ct. 1155, 47 L.Ed.2d 405 (1976) .....	5
<i>State v. Athan</i> , 160 Wn. 2d 354, 158 P.3d 27 (2007) .....	6
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 129 Wn. 2d 211, 916 P.2d 384 (1996) .....	6
<i>State v. Faford</i> , 128 Wn. 2d 476, 910 P.2d 447 (1996) .....	4
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn. 2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014) .....	6
<i>State v. Kipp</i> , 179 Wn. 2d 718, 317 P.3d 1029 (2014) .....	3, 4, 5, 12
<i>State v. Mathers</i> , 193 Wn. App. 913, 376 P.3d 1163 (2016) .....	4
<i>State v. Maxon</i> , 110 Wn. 2d 564, 756 P.2d 1297 (1988) .....	6
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn. 2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005) .....	11
<i>State v. Shellenbarger</i> , 140 Idaho 185, 90 P.3d 935 (2004).....	7
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 196 Wn. App. 224, 382 P.3d 721 (2016) .....	4, 5, 8, 11
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 85 Wn. 2d 840, 540 P.2d 424 (1975) .....	11
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 105 Wn. App. 622, 20 P.3d 1027 (2001) .....	10
<i>State v. Townsend</i> ,	

147 Wn. 2d 666, 57 P.3d 255 (2002) .....	3, 6
<i>State v. Webb</i> ,	
64 Wn. App. 480, 824 P.2d 1257 (1992) .....	5
<i>State v. White</i> ,	
18 Or. App. 352, 525 P.2d 188 (1974) .....	7

#### Statutes

RCW 9.73 .....	1
RCW 9.73.030(1)(b) .....	3
RCW 9.73.030(2)(b) .....	3, 9, 10, 11
RCW 9.73.030(b) .....	3

#### Other Authorities

Senate Bill No. 2419 .....	11
Enrique Garcia Juan Herrero, <i>Percieved Neighborhood Social Disorder and Attitudes Toward Reporting Domestic Violence Against Women</i> ,	
<i>Journal of Interpersonal Violence</i> , Vol. 22, Issue 6 (2007) .....	7
Amy B. Wang, <i>Can Alexa Help Solve a Murder? Police think so – but Amazon won't give up her data</i> , Washington Post,	
December 28, 2016 .....	9
Chris Matyszczyk, <i>Samsung's Warning: Our Smart TV's record your living room chatter</i> , CNet, February 8, 2015 .....	10
